Venture

 Other
Receivables

Trade
Payables

and Other
Financial

Liabilities

Borrowings Derivative
Financial

Liabilities

Interest
accrued but

not due on
Borrowings

USD  0.22  19.27  76.22 -  7.69 -  (64.42)

EURO  -  -   2.74 -  0.97 -  (3.71)

JPY  -  -   0.51 -  0.03 -  (0.54)

As at March 31, 2024

(Rs. in Crore)

Currency Assets Liabilities Net
Exposure

to Foreign
Currency

Receivable
from Joint

Venture

 Other
Receivables

Trade
Payables

and Other
Financial

Liabilities

Borrowings Derivative
Financial

Liabilities

Interest
accrued but

not due on
Borrowings

USD  0.08  10.52  136.13  1,781.90  0.06  1.39  (1,908.88)

EURO  -  -   1.70  -   0.35  -   (2.05)

JPY  -  -   6.21  -   0.02  -   (6.23)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies
with Rupees, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives..

(Rs. in Crore)

Particulars Increase/
(Decrease) in Profit
Before Tax For the
Year Ended March

31, 2025

Increase/
(Decrease) in Profit
Before Tax For the
Year Ended March

31, 2024

Increase/ (Decrease) in
Other Comprehensive

Income For the
Year Ended

March 31, 2025

Increase/ (Decrease) in
Other Comprehensive

Income For the
Year Ended

March 31, 2024

USD Sensitivity

USD increase by 5%  (3.22)  (6.35)  -   (89.09)

USD decrease by 5%  3.22  6.35  -   89.09

EURO Sensitivity

EURO increase by 5%  (0.19)  (0.10)  -   -

EURO decrease by 5%  0.19  0.10  -   -

JPY Sensitivity

JPY increase by 5%  (0.03)  (0.31)  -   -

JPY decrease by 5%  0.03  0.31  -   -

149

Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on Financial Position and Financial Performance:
Accounting Policy - Cash Flow Hedges
The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is
recognised in the other comprehensive income and accumulated as ‘Cash Flow Hedging Reserve’. The gains / losses
relating to the ineffective portion are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Amounts previously recognised and accumulated in Other Comprehensive Income are re-classified to profit or loss when
the hedged item affects the Statement of Profit and Loss. However, when the hedged item results in the recognition of a